

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 21, 2014 4:01 PM FILING ID: EFB217C3F8336 CASE NUMBER: 2012SC906</p>
<p><i>Appeal from Court of Appeals, 2011CA1507 Opinion Issued by Judge Jones (Graham and Terry, JJ., Concurring) District Court, City and County of Denver, 2010CV 1589 Hon. Robert S. Hyatt, District Court Judge</i></p>	
<p><b>Petitioners/Cross-Respondents:</b></p> <p>Gary R. Justus, Kathleen Hopkins, Eugene Halaas, Jr., and Robert P. Laird, Jr.</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents/Cross-Petitioners:</b> The State of Colorado; Governor John Hickenlooper, in his official capacity; Colorado Public Employees' Retirement Association; Carole Wright, in her official capacity; and Maryann Motza, in her official capacity.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2012SC906</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Petitioners</b> Colorado Public Employees' Retirement Association, Carole Wright and Maryann Motza (collectively, "PERA Defendants") Sean Connelly, #33600; <a href="mailto:sconnelly@rplaw.com">sconnelly@rplaw.com</a> Daniel M. Reilly, #11468; <a href="mailto:dreilly@rplaw.com">dreilly@rplaw.com</a> Eric Fisher, # 27275; <a href="mailto:efisher@rplaw.com">efisher@rplaw.com</a> Caleb Durling, # 39253; <a href="mailto:cdurling@rplaw.com">cdurling@rplaw.com</a> 1900 16th Street, Suite 1700 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303-893-6100 Facsimile: 303-893-6110</p>	

**Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Petitioners:**

State of Colorado and Governor John

Hickenlooper

(collectively, “State Defendants”)

John W. Suthers, Attorney General

Daniel D. Domenico, #32038, Solicitor General

Bernard A. Buescher, #5696, Deputy Attorney  
General

William V. Allen, #26386, Senior Assistant  
Attorney General\*, [will.allen@state.co.us](mailto:will.allen@state.co.us)

Megan Paris Rundlet, #27474, Assistant  
Attorney General\*, [megan.rundlet@state.co.us](mailto:megan.rundlet@state.co.us)

Attorney General’s Office

State of Colorado

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center

1300 Broadway, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-866-5235

Facsimile: 303-866-5671

\* Counsel of Record

**PERA AND STATE DEFENDANTS’ REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

REPLY ARGUMENT .....2

I. Plaintiffs Offer No Basis for Exempting Pension Claims from the Modern Contract Clause Framework Adopted in *DeWitt*. .....2

II. The Statutes’ Lack of Durational or “Entitlement” Language and the Surrounding Circumstances of Repeated COLA Formula Changes Bely Plaintiffs’ Claimed Contractual Right. ....3

III. SB 10-1 Would Be Constitutional Even if Prior Statutes Had Created a Contractual Entitlement to a COLA Frozen for Life. ....5

    A. SB 10-1 Did Not Substantially Impair Any Expectations Because Its Changes Were Foreseeable Given the Many Past COLA Changes .....5

    B. SB 10-1, Including the COLA Readjustment, Was Reasonable and Necessary to Serve a Significant Public Purpose.....7

        1) Because Laws Are Presumed Constitutional, and Deference Is Owed to the General Assembly, Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate that SB 10-1 Was Unnecessary and Unreasonable.....8

        2) The General Assembly Properly Determined that the Challenged Adjustments Were Reasonable and Necessary .....9

        3) Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Discovery Because the Record Is Complete and No Material Facts are in Dispute .....13

IV. SB 10-1 Does Not Violate the Takings Clause. ....16

CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFSCME Councils v. Sundquist</i> , 338 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1983) .....	6
<i>AFSCME v. City of Benton, Arkansas</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus</i> , 439 U.S. 234 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Arena v. City of Providence</i> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007) .....	5
<i>Balt. Teachers Union v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 12, 14
<i>Bartlett v. Cameron</i> , 316 P.3d 889 (N.M. 2013) .....	3
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9, 14
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991).....	14
<i>Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	14
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	9
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Hayden v. Hayden</i> , 665 A.2d 772 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).....	5
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	10
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	Passim
<i>In re Interrog. Propounded by Gov. Roy Romer on HB 91s-1005</i> , 814 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1991).....	14
<i>Lujan v. G&amp;G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001) .....	8

<i>Me. Ass’n of Retirees v. Bd. of Trs. of Me. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Me. 2013).....	4
<i>Melat, Pressman &amp; Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 842 (Colo. 2012).....	13
<i>Police Pension &amp; Relief Bd. v. Bills</i> , 366 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1961) .....	3
<i>Police Pension &amp; Relief Bd. v. McPhail</i> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959).....	3
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Div. of Prop. Taxation</i> , 304 P.3d 217 (Colo. 2013).....	8
<i>Retired Adjunct Profs of the State of R.I. v. Almond</i> , 690 A.2d 1342 (R.I. 1997).....	6
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000) .....	14
<i>Strunk v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 108 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2005).....	15
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-10-05285 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2011).....	4
<i>Tice v. State</i> , Civ. No. 10-225 (S.D. Dist. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012) .....	4
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	7, 11
<i>United Auto. Aerospace, Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v.</i> <i>Fortuno</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
§§ 24-51-401, 411, C.R.S. ....	12
Colo. Const. art. V, § 16 .....	14
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 22(D) .....	4
